Specification :
Overall Length: 1060 mm Main Rotor Diameter: 1110 mm Tail Blade Length: 80 mm

Overall Height: 305 mm Tail Rotor Diameter: 222 mm Flybar Paddle: 84x45x6 mm

Overall Width: 85 mm Main Blade Length: 500~550 mm  Flying Weight: < 2000g




=9

1. New diagram for step 6 (page 2),the size of the new One >
Way Gear Shaft and Bearing is 8mm dia. (6mm original) @EE

Use grease to attach the washer(W8X10.5X0.5)
onto the position.

8mm One Way Steel Gear

P8.1X9.6X5.3

W3X8X1

8mm One Way Shaft

heating(Better rigidity and durability).
Use the @3x5 tap screws instead of the
original machine screws.(Be sure not to
use the original machine screws,that will
break the new plastic gear)

| M3X4 B8X12X3.5
| One Way Gear Shaft Set Steel One Way Gear Ass'y Ball Bearing with Washer
(8mm one way bearing) (8X12X3.5)

P ot
Py

| 7 i

‘ i

204575 204576 204578
\ . . ;
2. The new plastic gear that will bear 250°C @, — P

| 3. With the new standard BL-Motor(KV-850) and the 22.2V battery,the maximum motor

| speed is around 18870rpm(11.1x2x850).With the STD 14T Steel Motor Gear(15T and
16T are optional),the gear ratio is 9.63( 61/19 x 42/14),the maximum headspeed
will be 1960rpm(18870/9.63).

4. ESC Setting:

Initial setting is for Li-Po battery and helicopter mode.

turn on the power of receiver(the servos should be able to be controled now),connect the 22.2V
battery and the ESC,it is ready for flying after hearing the acknowledge tones.

'B. Manual setting: Turn on the power of transmitter,move the throttle stick to the high position,
turn on the power of receiver,connect the 22.2V battery and the ESC,you will hear the acknowledge
tones bi--bi--bi--bi--bi--bi,move the throttle stick to the low position,after hearing the
acknowledge tones bi--bi--bi--bi,it is ready for manual setting and get into function-1 directly,
and then comes the acknowledge tones bi--bi(Li-Po battery mode),if you use the Li-Po battery, move
the throttle stick to the high position now ,you will hear the acknowledge tones bi--bi--bi
--bi(You had get into Li-Po battery mode already),or leave the stick at the low position and wait
until hearing the acknowledge tones bi--bi-bi(NiMH battery mode),then move the throttle stick to
the high position to get into NiMH battery mode.Now it will get into function-2 directly,if you
intend to choose the option of Helicopter with Governor,wait until hearing the acknowledge tones
bi-bi---bi-bi-bi-bi and move the throttle stick to the high position,disconnect the 22.2V battery
and ESC turn off the power of receiver(You had get into Governor mode already).

 The Throttle Curve must be o\ otion of Helicopter with Governor.




Assembly 1

B8X16X5

B3X8X4 B5X11X4

B6X12X4

1. Install the bearings onto the frame.

B5X10X4

@2.6X10

@ <«—N3X55

| - e 2. Join both frames and
tighten the bolts.

‘ N3X5.5
Mark Indication (mm)

B-Bearing B(Dia.in)x(Dia.out)x(Thickness)

@-Tap Screw @(Dia.out)x(Length)

M-Machine Screw  M(Dia.out)x(Length)

N-Nut N(Dia.in)x(Width)

P-Tube P(Dia.in)x(Dia.out)x(Length)
Pillar P(Dia.out)x(Length)

W-Washer  W(Dia.in)x(Dia.out)x(Thickness)

3. Install the landing gear
~ braces as shown in figure.




@2.6X10

4. Install the ESC mount
and the skids.

@2X7

W3X4.5X0.5

B3X6X2.5
P2X22

5. Assemble the arms above and install
the arm assembly onto the frame.

A i
6.Assemble the front main gear and hub,join the
one way gear and shaft and the front main gear

assembly.(as shown in perspective)

2




Assembly 3

(Perspective)

X
7.Install the pullet shaft and the front pulley,tighten the screw(M2x10)
at the flat side of the pulley race.(as shown in perspective)

the screw slightly),secure the motor gear
and then adjust the gear mesh by moving
the motor forward or backward.

8.Install the motor onto motor mount (Tighten /

\ : 9.After the gear mesh is set properly,remove
the mount (with motor and gear),then tighten
the motor screws and install them onto frame.




Assembly 4

; (s) _
W5X9X0.25 : /
55x11x4\ /

M3X6 +W3X8X1

(
M3X5 M g /
10.Join the yoke and center

hub,install the head spacer

11.Install the parts in that 12.Assemble grips and yoke,
order.(Notice:S - smaller
& damper as shown in figure. hole,L - Larger hole)

tighten the two screws of
spindle shaft.

B3X6X2.5

D2XT7
P . W3X4.5X0.5 g

-,

13.Assemble both of the
M2l mixing levers and join
them to the grips.
W3X4 5X0.5 W3X4.5X0.5 l,.__.,’\
o J
Se HE .
? ~ P e e =
\ \MBXB u*“"‘ﬂm\ X
B3X6X2.5 B3X6X2.5 o M4X4
14.Install the seesaw
onto center hub.

15.Install the flybar arms
onto the flybar.

16.Make sure the both length
of the flybar should be
exact the same.

17 .Install the flybar paddle by
turning(Both paddles should
have the same turns),secure

the paddle by M3x3 set screw.

18.Install washout guide.
(The slot should be in
the exact position and

do not overtight the
screw.)

Assembly figure




Assembly 5

L-30

W3X4.5X0.5

N3X5.5L

21.Install the double
links.

/ 20.Assemble the washout

base & the arms.

19.Install the main mast.
(Be sure not to install
the mast up side down)

22.Assemble the pitch linkages.(The
length should be set properly)

N3X5.50
23.Assemble the rear main gear and hub,join 24 Install the mast collar and double link. The
it with the main mast and frame assembly. mast should not able to be moved up and down.




Assembly 6

B5X11X4 —

®,

26.Install the tail pulley
and the shaft.

25.Install the bearings.

N3X5.5L

S -—— M3x10

Notice: The tail gear case
should be installed exactly.

/-

28.Install the tail pulley
and the tail gear cases.

T ——— M2X8

M3X12
B3X8X4

(X2) \

‘w
o N2X4

30.Assemble the tail
rotor grips.

31.Assemble the grips
and the hub.

P2X3X4.5

\ B2xs

P2X8

33.Assemble the grips assembly
& the pitch slider assembly.

M3X12
PN

34 .Install the grips & the
pitch slider assembly,
tighten the set screws.

"Ll

/ P2X11

27.Secure the tail pulley
with the pin.

M3X20

»<—— N3X5.5L

29.Install the vertical fin.

D2XT7
\ H

< {p'yk
(3 ‘
W \

. / BEX10X3
32.Assemble the tail pitch
slider and the bush.
P3X4X9.5 W3XEX0.5

B4X7X2.5 g

R

P3X15 )
35.Assemble the tail pitch
control lever and install
it onto tail gear case.

— / !/ / . %

36.Install the tail rotor blades.

37.Install the tail support clamp

and the rudder control guide.




Assembly 7

38.Make sure the belt is not 39.Loosen the 4 screws and 40.Hook the belt onto the pulley
winding in tail boom,rotate install the tail boom.
it 90 degrees clockwise.
(Front view)

,set the belt tention properly
and retighten the screws.

M3X22
P3X4X10 Ve

41.Install the main blades,the
tail support pipes and the
stabilizer fin,secure the
tail support clamp.

42. Install the body retainers and
the dampers,join the body and
helicopter.

Assembly figure




Servo and electrics installation

S
oy —

=

1.Cut off this diagram and drill
two holes on servo horn,secure
the metal balls onto the horn.

2.Install the servos and the linkages,
the length of the linkage should be

set exactly.
J / =3 Notice: With the servo at its neutral

position,make sure the four control sticks
are all in middle position,and the setting
of CCPM SWASH AFR are all in 50%.

3.Install the rudder servo and the
tail pushrod as shown in figure.

4 .The tail pushrod should be aligned
with the tail boom,use C/A to adhere
rudder control guide onto tail boom.

5.Install the gyro ,receiver(Use
the double side tape) and the
ESC.(Use the cable tie)

aéircuit» (The 7.2V Li-Po & BEC can be

R !——Ffa;jg L 4.8VI_Ibattery) To battery socket of receiver
Licho BEC ‘=)

RX '!-'?\ b | % = 7))
—— PN N
To throftle socket of receiver -, {
= b i
—{ moTor .
800KV .
Raa®
.
Notice : Before fiying,turn on the power of transmitter,then connect -

the 7.2V Li-Po battery & BEC (or the 4.8V battery) to the 6.Use the releasable cable tie
receiver,and finally connect the 22.2V batery to the ESC. i
Disconnect the circuit in reverse order after flying. to secure the batterie.




Setting

With the standard BL-Motor(KV-800)
and the 22.2V battery(6s1p),the maximum
motor speed is around 17760rpm. With the
15T pinion gear,the gear ratio is 8.99
(61/99)x(42/15),the maximum head speed
is 1976rpm(17760/8.99). You can change
the maximum head speed by replace

the pinion gear.(14T or 16T)

Horizontal
Vertical

(Initial setting position with
0 pitch degrees)

,r'ﬁi

pon

% ® !
1T i
S

V

Use the 61T main gear to replace
the 42T main gear for another

. y higher speed motor.

—— O s |

The standard ESC output
current is 50A(25V),refer
to the next page to change Initial pitch setting

the setting.(If necessary)

Pitch Stick 100% 50% 0%
Normal 8 3 =8°
Idle 10 0 10"

Cut out the air intake holes
for the better cooling.




‘welboid Buiuie fajes yum paddinba s 1e(j0uod siy) ybnoyy usas UoRNed Yim pjey paubisep e
1e Ay shempy -aBuel ajes uiyim WajsAs ayl dn 1es 0] $|00} Jadoid esn pue uononusul sy} Mo|jo) sAemjy “siojow

pUE ‘seleeq ‘salim uo jeay ajeleush pjnoo jualuno yBiH "snosabuep AleA 8q pinoo swe)sAs Jojow Jemod YbiH
jjuonned

A9°T@ ebeyon dejs 7
A6'Z @ sbejjon dals |
afiieyosip pJepuUE]s JaWA|og-170
HO 1IND }|OA °G+
Reneq HAIN ©
‘wejshs Juswabeuew Aleneq ul uondo Yyoes jo uoniuep pa|ielap syl aiam Buimol|o) au L

(ynejaq Aloroe4)

‘|]ana| ales ay) 01 yoeq sawoa abejjoa Alepeq ayy (un uopisod  dojs,

aU] 0] %oIs a[uo.y) ayy 1snlpe o} speau Jasn ay) Jlemod ayy uieBal o] ‘Jo 1no Aj@1e|dwod aq |[Im
lojow ay) ‘welsAs ay) ul paulep juiod jsamo| sy) sayoeal (8o ajbuls ay) uaym pajgeus :dajs |z
Jossesoldosoiw Ag NdY

8U} J9MO| 0} PS2I0J a4 ||IM Jojow au ‘Juiod mo| 8y sayoeal (|80 a|Buls By} usym ps|qeus :dals |

‘uonelado ayy Bulnp sseooud ajes

e apiroid [Im uonauny yons ‘abueyo abejjon yoinb sey sjoA2 ableyosip Aleneq Uoea jo abels a1e| au) asneoag
‘sdeys omy ypm Jamod ayj no o) pue Buiwn ayl ayenoes |m Jossesoidosoiw syy Aiepneq sy Jo juslnd
ndino senuUUoD pUB Jaguinu ||82 8y} uo paseq sem Bulwiy Jo 1na Jamod sy} Ajj2oluyoe] uolaun) syl azijin o}
noA djey 0y Japlo ul waishs Juswebeuew Alepeq jo ubisap HeWS ay} jo s|ielep aloll noA aab 0} si uoljoss siy |
walsAg juaweabeuely Alapeg inoge alop

‘Al 0} ApES] MOU S| 19|[0J1U0D U] "UolISod UORBWIYUOD Ul SBM YoliS 8[1101Y} 8y} UsUMm 10ss8001d0oIoiw
alj) OJul paIoIs sem uonoe|es syl Jemod sy umop 1nys Aldwis pinod noA uay| “wiyuod o} uolisod
WinwUIW 9y 0} 3oed ¥a1s 8jiolyl syl uonisod o} S| days Jxau sy ‘suo) UOIIBIIPUI BY1 Ja)e WNWIXeLw
0] WNwiuiW wod 3ons amodyl ay; uopsod Aldwis ‘suondo aAoge Jo @uo 8s00yd 0] pusiul USYAA

Frer-rr sowsnog yumusydodieq  ©
FPr-rr sowsnog jnoyumisidodiiey  ©
=0 lepy  ©
£-Fr (unejeg lopeq) yewony  ©

‘aouaiaal olydelf yum uoneaipur ayj si Buimoyjoy ey ojeaipul
se sau0) Buipuodsalion ay) dn awoo |jim Jojow ay | “1eydodljay pue Japl9 ‘eue|diie aiam Asy] “suondo

ESC Setting

L' LV A2y Jajjosjuoo paads Jojow ssa|ysniq salias jabedoy) soluosjoajg moaly Buleos

$ siayo uonoses siyl Bumes apow BuiAly Jsus [im wWaisAs ayy ‘Aualisuss apodul syl Ag Buimojo4
spoy Bulkl4 ¢

‘auo) Ixau sy} Joj nem Ajduns ‘uonass dn 1es Bujwiy Jojow Isjus o) paau s aiey) § “uonisod
UOHELILUOD Ul SEM YOS 8]1104Y} 8Y} uaym Jossadoldoioiw sy} Ojul paios Sem uoios|as ayl Jemod
ay} umop nys Ajdwis pjnoa noA ‘uopoes dn 18s 1xau Jajua 0) pasu ou SI 818y} J| "WwUiuod o} uonisod
LUNWIUILW 8y1 0} ¥2Bq 3201S 8104y} ayj uonisod o] s dajs 1xau ey "auo] uoledipul ay} Joue wnuwixew
0] WNWiuW wWwoly 3ons apolyy syy uonised Ajdwis ‘suondo aAoge Jo aUO 8S00YD 0} puajul UsUpA

I F
I-r

HIN-IN Joj uonosjold Jo-1no AG+  ©
(1neyaqg Alojoed) JawAhjod-17 1oy uonosjoid ableyosip piepuelg  ©

‘soualajal olydelb yym uoneaipul sy st Buimojjo) ey “I01eaipul SB sauo)

Buipuodsaliod ayy dn swoo ||im Jojow ay) Alepeq JawA|od-1T 10 HAIN Jayia yum Buisn loj suondo

¥ sloyo uonoes siyl ‘weyshs Juswabeuew Asjeq Jajua [Im WaisAs au) ‘apoll axelq ay) Aq Buimoljoy
waysAg juswabeuey Alepeg 'z

‘gpolw dn 189S BU) 181UB ||IM Wa)SAS 8y ‘puodss | 1oj
Buniem Ajdwis ‘Jou ) “sBumes Jnejep A10joe} Jayjo asn 0} puajul S| WaisAs auy ul Jamod a8y} umop INys
Aidwis pinoo am ‘ssaooud uolERIul BU) USIUY UsYAA "uonelado JO SSBUYI00WS ay) PUB SAIND 3|01y}
ay) aziwndo 01 Japio ul Jossadoidosdiw ayl Aq abues amolyl ayl 91enojes 0] sem ainpadold sy

=T=f-F
sauo} abpajmousoe yum dn awod |Im Jojow ay) ‘uoiisod wnuwiuiwl ayy oy uonised ajjoiy |
/[~ Pseuo) abpajmouoe yim dn swod ||im Jojow 8y} s|josjuod paads ay) Uo Jamod
JaRIWSUEB} 83U} UO 1Mo
Lnwixew ayy o1 uomisod apjoiy] |
‘Jelolle mau e dn 189S IsAsUaYM $$9001d UOLEIIUI BAIND BII0IYL DY) N
0) papuswwodal AjBuouls si Il ‘Spueiq [0U02 8)0WB JUSIaIp Junowle uonepusiaylp [eubis auy 0} ang
uoneiul 3AIND 31104y} pue apow dn }@s Jsjua 0] ‘|

a.npasoid dn 188

Joulanoh yum Jsydoolay pue Joulanoh jnoyim Jeidooray aplo

‘aue|diie Wol} 8S00UD PIN02 NOA ‘SYEIoJIe Jualalip Jo) suondo jusieyip noA siayo spow Bulk) ay |
apoy Buih|4

‘salsneq

INoA Jo awnal| 8y} pusixa 0} Jonoalow pue abIeydsIp J8A0 WO Salajieq INoA j08104d 0] NoA smojje
wajsAs Juswabeuew Aeneq syl Aleneq HININ yum Buisn oy uondo | pue ssuspeq JawAjod-
10) alam uondo | "sI9||0)ju0D SaLLBs B ul walsAs juswabeuew Alsneq ay) ul pauyep suondo
Z 9lam alay] ‘Aleyeq ayj Jo jusauno Jndino senunuoD pue Jaquinu (99 3yl UO paseq sem Buiwn
}40 N2 Jamod ay] U8fjonuod paads ayl Jo uonouny WwalsAs juswabeuely Aleneg ul jing B sem
waysAg yuswabeuepy Ai1ayeg

suopound 1onpo.d

‘pabuswwosal

AjbuoJis si (N\9~8't) Ai9)3Eq J8AI9231 [PUIDIXD ‘(JUBLIND
wyb1y) ag piey Ajp 0} juem 1o soAlss [ebip Buisn aie noA Ji
‘Burisnoy pue Buisnio jessuab o) spew S| 93 g ul }jing ay|

10



i —

(

Replacement Parts - 1

Main Frame Set

/" I‘\;‘

Uity |
Wiy,

204010

Brace & Skid Set

ESC Mount

.

%
\\

204511

Pitch & Roll Arm Set

204512

Elevator Arm (F&R) Set

204513

204514

Front Main Gear (42T)

204021

Rear Main Gear (61T)

204022

Front Gear Hub Set

- @
) ‘f P
o @ e’
7 o . Eﬁ:?

204521

Rear Gear Hub Set

204522

Pulley shaft with Gear

204523

Front Pulley Set

204524

.,J"

One Way Gear Assembly

One Way Gear Shaft Set

550 Brushless Motor

Motor Mount Set

.l ‘ )“d ' & . S
2 : &
“i'lﬂ j ’[ & ~~=/rs
7y
204525 204526 855501 204527
Main Rotor Yoke Set Main Grip Set Head Spacer & Damper Set| Spindle Shafts Pack

&
204528 204529 204530 204531
Mixing Lever Set Seesaw Flybar Arms Set Flybar
\ 204532 204041 204533 204042 /

11




(

Replacement Parts - 2

Flybar Paddle Set

-

204534

Washout Guide Assembly

o
$

204535

Main Masts pack

204536

Washout Base

<]
204051

Washout Arm Assembly

204537

Double Link (L-30)

7/

204538

Double Link (L-35)

204539

Double Link (L-45)

4

204540

Adjust Rods Pack

204542 Ball Links Pack

Ball With Stand (4.8mm)

Swash Plate Assembly

. &
“‘ 5 959
o
/ ' Q‘ N Y 3.’ ©
% Q 2.9
T\ )
204541 204543 204544
Mast Collar Set Tail Pulley Set Tail Output Shaft
. @, | .
@ 4
204545 204546 204547 204123

Guide Wheel Assembly

N

el

Tail Rotor Belt

&

'

Tail Boom

Fin & Stabilizer Set

204548 865001 204191 204549
Tail Hub Set Tail Pitch Slider Set Tail Pitch Slide Bush
@ )
g
\\. 'of«\' Jﬁl"‘m’
oF @ S
204551 204552 20414J

12



(

Replacement Parts - 3

Tail Pitch Control Lever

‘ \\\G'J

204553

Tail Rotor Blade Set

204554

Tail Support Clamp

4
dg

204555

Rudder Control Guide

fol >

204556

Tail Supporter Pipe

204557

Main Blades Pack (Wood)
]

500L--204302
550L--204303

Canopy & Body Assembly

(White) 204160

Body Retainers Pack

204558

Pinion Gear Pack

Ball Bearings Pack

Ball Bearings Pack

Ball Bearings Pack

(3x6x2.5)x4 (3x8x4)x4 (4x7x2.5)x2
[ 3 e
uW’ CONG ot L o=
O ‘® \‘9//' =
14T-- 901401 d
15T-- 901501
16T--901601 204560 204561 204562
Ball Bearings Pack Ball Bearings Pack Ball Bearings Pack Ball Bearings Pack
(5x10x4)x1 ot (5x11x4)x4 (6x10x3)x2 (6x12x4)x2
« _
i o = = X - /i >
= e, & =~ & L=
D
805104 204563 204564 204565
Ball Bearings Pack Thrust Bearings Pack M3 Bolts Pack M2 Bolts Pack
(8x16x5)x2 (5x10x4)x2 / / / / /j
/A\' g j[]! rr7 707
{ ; —~ o : r’7r7777
/A\ w <~ <~ ////// 277077
~ = &3 1] 77717
S + --204568
204566 204567 @®--204569 204570
Set Taping Screw M2 Nut M3 Nut M3 Nylon Lock Nut
(@2x7)
reEREY oS Ty T * '....0 e 292 -'f‘#._
rrE2Y e ee® 2 %9 9%
o @ o ¢ oL B @ & (-] Y A
PP 2 e®® 599>
el e 7 - 4
\ 204571 204572 204573 20457u

13







	p1.bmp
	p2.bmp
	p3.bmp
	p4.bmp
	p5.bmp
	p6.bmp
	p7.bmp
	p8.bmp
	p9.bmp
	p10.bmp
	p11.bmp
	p12.bmp
	p13.bmp
	p14.bmp
	p15.bmp
	p16.bmp

